in market interest rates. The Group is not exposed to interest rate risk as there are no variable interest-bearing assets or
liabilities within Group’s portfolio.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
As at 31 December 2023

Annual Report 202384

Gulf Hotels Group B.S.C

28  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Market risk (continued)
Equity price risk

The Group’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and placing limits on
individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior management
and Investment Committee on a regular basis. The Group’s Investment Committee reviews and approves all equity
investment decisions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the changes in fair value to reasonably possible changes in equity value,
with all other variables held constant.

Change in
equity’s fair

value

Effect on other
comprehensive income for

the year ended 31 December

Investments at FVOCI
2023

BD
2022

BD
- Quoted investments +10% 976,149 1,041,451

-10% (976,149) (1,041,451)
- Unquoted investments +10% 234,840 234,840

-10% (234,840) (234,840)

Concentration of investment portfolio

Concentration of investment portfolio arises when a number of investments are made in entities engaged in similar
business activities, or activities in the same geographic region, or have similar economic features that would be affected by
changes in economic, political or other conditions. The Group manages this risk through diversification of investments in
terms of investment concentration. The concentration of the Group’s investment portfolio as of 31 December, is as follows:

2023
BD

2022
BD

Quoted equities 9,761,493 10,414,513

Unquoted equities 2,348,399 2,348,399